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•• ~PPELLATE· nEcisioNs ..:'NELSoN(s DEticATEsSEN &: LIQUOR,. INC •. v. 
. . P:ARSIPPANY~:TROY HILLS. .. . . . 

. ,' 

. NEL'SON•.s· DEV!C.ATESSEN & ... LIQUOR INC.;. :.. · ) 
t/a-. .NELSON'S: DE:LIC:ATESSEN _AND LIQUOR, . 

' " .· .,.. ' ) 
· ... ·.··, . .Appellant, 

. TbwNsH-x-P .coMM!TTEE '-tJF:: THE ·~towNsHiP ··· 
.·OF PARs:IP.PA,NY~~f{OY !ll'tts, ·~~ .. ~- . . · ... 

<:: t 

) 

} 

. ON 'APPEAL . 
. CONCLUSIONS 
AND .. ORDER .·. 

. John R •. Gro~sman,. Esq. i. Attorney ·:ro:f Appellant. 
Frank C~ Scerbo, Esq·., 'by Herbert ~L. Glickman, Esq., Attorney ·· 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· ' ... ·. ' ,, r. 

. .... 
' . "·. 

·The Heare·:r· has ·subni~fted ._the . f ollow~ng. Report ·her~'in: 

. ''This· is· an ·appe~l' f.~om ·rE:fsJ>opd.ent ,·s· action· on Septenibe:r 19,· 
· 1961,, whe.reby it· ~uspend·e.d :appel+,ant vs license .D-2 forJ twelve. _days 1 · 

eff~cti ve.· a.t 7. a .m~ September_ ;25, 1961· •. · The. suspension· was imposed 
aft'er ·respondent Toti.rid. appella.nt g·uil ty of a charge a~1eging that it. · 
sold and Pcrrrriit ted: the sale of ·alc~h?i.i.c }?eve~ages to a .. minor, in ... 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. App~llant•s premises 
are located at _71 N~_rth Beverwyck Road, Lake Hiawatha, Parsippany,.. 
Troy Hills Q • •• • • • • .-.-

. ·r 

. ' ' .·nupon: the filing ·'of: ··the ,appeal 'an. 6rci~r was :'entered on 
September ·22,. 1961,·· ·staying. ,the· .eff_ept .. of ·respon(lent•s order.· of. 
suspension :pe!ldi'ng <i:ete.rminatlon_. o:r: .:th~. ap_peal ti R. S. 33 :.1-:318 

. · .... 

· · . . . -·"The pe.titio).1 ·or, appeal :alleges 1n· S.uhs.tance ·t}lat: .the. act.ion · 
of respondent .. wa:s ·erroneous·· becaus·e ... (a) i.t .was c·antrary tp .. the ·weight . 
of the evidence, and (b) the phys teal ev.iderice cre~ted a· ·daub~ as to ·. 
the veracity· of respondent's· 'dtness.es. · · . 

. I , ' .. : ·.·.· .· .. , . , .' · .. , • . , , . . 

., . . . ''At the· hearing herein·Rob.ert .;..-~ t~stified~that he was·· bdrn ·· 
on March 6, 194·2; that on the eiiening·of April 26;· 1961, .he and two . 
friends (Kirby :--- and Donald ~--·~) drove to the vicinity of ~ppellant·• s 
store 'tp buy some beer;' 'that'he left the car and entered the premises 
alone and his friends drove ott down ·the ·street; that,· shortly after 
lie. entered the store,· he ord~re_d ~wq Schaefe~ · six-.packs; of b·eer . and· then 
c~anged his min.d and ordered ~hree Sc{laef er ·six-packs and four har.d ·· · . . . 
rolls from :_Irving Tabla$, .a clerk E;!mployed ·by the appellant,. Ro.bert .----. 
testified that Mrs. ·Nelson then entered· the premises .and,. buttered the· 
:rolls; that the. rolls were place.d iri a separ~te l_i ttle bag and. that, ... 
~fter Mr. Tobias acce:p.te.d.:payirient· to'r the bee.r and rolls,. pe· put :his . · 
change· .1n. his .pocket·, left the ~r·emises with the .1 terns he .had ... purch~.se.d . 
and was apprehended" outs.ide the .s torE:1 by Pa t!Dolman 0 ! Brien ·of t,he · · · · 
Parsippany-Troy· Hills Police De·p~rtment.~ Robert further testified that . 
he believed a woman wa.s. shoppip:g around. when he entered· tpe p·rem.ises but 
that ·n.obody was With him while:. he. Wa.S' ·1;n ·the store·· a.nd th~.t no· .one:. lef·t 
the store· with him. ' ', 
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..... · .. ······ ...... ·· 111c1rby: --- t~~~i!ied thB.t o#'.i,ti~' ~vi;n1ng or 'Jl,pi'U ?6, 196i~." . 
. he· :d:r9v~. Ho be.rt a:nd Donald .in .hi:s · 9gr>:/~f'.i<tJ:i~ . viclni ty of .·appellant •-.~1 .'· • • 

.···:premi~e~,;-· tha't; · af_te.r. Rp·bert te.ft "·:tlif).·:.:;:¢Elr ·. ahd ent·ered ·appellant.• s : r{/ :· . 
. :•. ,_: pr~mi.·s..~_$ ._.; ~IptJ.e.,·. 11e .. anp.. D9naJ.g.· .4l~o.ve< .. d9\'aj the • road:: and· came back and·~ . . 

,:P~r.k~d.:·_o.n·_·th~· Oth7r sid~:; __ :ot:t,he· s'tr·~-~·t'.'•/": 'K;Lrby_ f~·ther t·esti.f,i~d ... t~~t · 
. .,lat~r;.·.~¥hi.l~: :s.ea~tE:ld · in'. his· car·· a_9rp_~s; -t}}e street;,'.."'. he f;aw Ro ber.t ,. wh~.-, 
" w~as. :tll.~n -c·~t:ry-ing:· a -p:acka.'ge, .collie, o'.U1; of' .. the store alone and saw hitn/ . · .. : :: 

a.pp·r.·ehe.nded>by 9rr1c·e·r·.orBrieri·.· · .... · _ · ·· .,.; -

.· ··. '~ ····•· ~pona,J.d ""._:_ te~titie~ that on the evelli~g of April 2h l96i, · . 
. ·.he was~ 1n·_ Kil!py-•·s·: c.~r f. t.h~.t :h.e also saw Robert·· enter a.ppe:llant·• s p~~~m~~-e~ 
·:.· . a:to;p.e~ .. and:· th.at!.: .~f,ter_. t]:).'et'-.·,p~rke_d. across the,. str~~t,: h~ ·sElw Robert, _~:who. · 

· was. -then· car.ry ng a.- packag~; come out o.f .the stove .. alone. · I 

· · ·. - . .__. ··. - ..•. "0ffic.er .... Edward.·Q:t··Brier1 . of' the_ Parsippany~Troy Hills Police 
· - Del1~rtment,· tes~'tifie.d that, whit~· he was on duty on April 26 1 1961, at. 
. about .8 p.m., he drove past Nelson's Delicates~en,.~nd saw Robert standing­
.- at a c.ounter in· the sto:r.e; _that he stopped hi~ cat•: within-a short 
· .. distapce, -walked: back: to .a._ poi-nt ·where he -cotild- observe the int~rior· ot 

the s·tore, and saw. Robert a~ he rec_eived a: packag~. from· someone behind .. 
. . -the . counter •. ·As I understand· the _o:f'fi_cer' s .tes.tilliony,. he then ,wa:J-ked to 
· -his -:car, wh+ch wa.s about twenty .feet' away, and sa;t~ ;Ln the c~r tintil· he sai 
·Robert: ooming down the steps fro.m app-e'llant•s premises; that· the officer 
the~ left hi_s • :c·ar and· appr.epended ·Robert.::-· · ·· · · 

• _,, d. • 

.... _- . · ·· - "Officer o ., Brien'; te s tifi'ed, that:: when· ~pp,~ebended, Ro be rt had . -· · 
a .~ackage .cont~iriing thre~ six-pa~ks 6f £eer ~nd·a: separate bag contain!™ 

· _ P,ard_· rolls, and tliat h~ took ·the. pa,ckage. co.ntaining the ·beer from Robert. 
The bag containing ··the -three six-packs_ of· beer was produced at th~. ._ 

_ -heari.ng _by, the -police~ offi'.~er _and ma,.rked ·as. _an e~ibi t ·here-~n·. · Officer --- · 
~-. · o.• Brien_. ftirther ·t.es_i;ifie.~t: t~a. t he arid Ro_'Qert :then .. f~~nt.ered appellant·'~. . . 
·:·premi~es and spoke to Mr. :"·Tobi-as ana ·to Mr •. Nel$on;· tha_t the .()nly othe·r · 
«,J~ustom,er .1~1 thfJ:Bto're. at tha·t time was a· woman who wt~:s. sh9pp~ng ap.ound 

·"·:and _thati:as· he_: ·and_ Rober.1; :were leaving .·~o .. go to pol~oe. headquarters,.· 
' one· ma.l;:e. patron ~ntered .the· ·prem-ise.s •. · " . . ·. ' . . . ·. ' ,.· . ._ : 

- . . . /"~: . / 51: :- : ... · . . . . " ' . - -: : .. . ' : ' ·. . . . . . ·. .. .· ·. ' . '" .. ' ' : . - : . . ... . . : . - . : ' ' . . ' - ' 

........ -.·· non. beh~lf· of ·appe_lla.nt1. Irving .. Tob1as.-~.~-~tif~ed_ ~hat ·on. the" 
· even~rig or. Ap.rtl ?6, 1961,·.~e was ·w~rking s.Io.ne« in ·the store; that-.·· . 

· ·-Mrs. Nelson _was ~haYing her .. S\lpper_ and that Mr~ . Nelson was in his. office.· 
He: testified. that. Robert· ... ~·~-~ .e:a.me .11'.l w:it.l'.1· .another :·man who looked to . 

· bt:1.about· thirty~f~ve·years.".old and.about .. 5 .i't•. 5 ·1µ, ·tall; .that the": 
. older ·.man ·asked for~ two· si·x..;packs· ot· s·chaeter · beer·<artd ·then asked hilJl 
if h~ could .•.make· ·1t a :third· one;·•·. that 1n .. the. me.antixne ·Robert --~ as.ked -

. · him-. for:: ro.ur but~ered .. rolls:-;·· th.at· he}· .took-.- the rollj; ·into the .. kitchen where 
··Mrs .. ,Nelson" buttered them.; . that he. plac~d · the .,:three six~packs. ·or· beer_ - · 
: ·:i.ri: a-.· bag and: -that the man <1:ra;td: for . the . Qeer and ·t~~-; rolls; that ·Robert . 

. pi:Clte_d ._up -the pa~ka::ge of r'olls _and. that ._,:the old-er _:·man. pic~ed .up. the . · ... ·: 
·three _,packs of peer .. and that both .-walked, out:_ ()f the ·premises• Irv:ing" ·. ·: ·. 
Tobias· further- test1ffe.d. that. at this tim·e··there ·were about· slx .or·.. · 
seve~ .. -customers in ._th.a ·store ·-·an_d th~t, _ar_ter orr1~~-~.- o '-Brien _:a.nd Robert".· 

.. re.turrie.d i;o ·the $tore, Mr.- •. :·::N(3lson hfl.a;rd: _the cotnmot.+on and came· .runnfng -
·out from the· :back- and sai,dl,. *''What :ts· the· .t·rouble .• ' ,·:>-, · 

''Vi to Be1castro ~te~tifi-ed- that h~ was in appe·ll~rit•·s premises" :· . 
· · o.n the· ev~ning· of.--.April 26.,:·1961.,. :b.e.tween .. 7:30 p.m.· and"_"S p·~.m.;. ·that . 
. . he notlced::an ole]:er. man (whom he described:'as .·rudQ.y·.co_mp"le~ion·ed) .. •_ ... 

and the ·boy toge th er;. tha.-t · the man ·asked To bias· f orY twq: slx-paclcs. of -, 
_ -Schaefer·· and· then· a.sked for·:. another pack;_"· tha.t· in'. '1:;11E:r-·meantime ·the boy. . __ 
· ·«asked about·:--the rol_l's· and ·that.Tobias. got_·-theFoll~.~<:~or_the_ ~oyf that _ . 

the <older man pa,id. for the· beer ··and rolls· arid· ·tha.t··:the.:.oider. man::ca:rried 
_. the . beer frd1D the preiµises. .- ·ne t.estifieq. ·that'_. he did riqt. )~e~ any - . , . ._.-

.. ·police officer -:-ente·'r. ~ne. s_to:re while -}J.·e wa-s .:·t~e:re:~. On·: c-~o,-_ss~~xaniinatiori : 
.~,he- stated that,. after, the ·.man and·_-boy, ·l.·ert tQ(3' .. ·p~exni·~·es, ·-~:a.~·:)1Qrnan 'g-ot .- -· 
· -, wait.eli :on .. and then I· got waltecl" ·on' ahd th:a~t-- 1ef:t. thp pr~ml.~es, _ -~~;tke~ .· . 

=. '::·.' . . . . . . _. , .... ,.. : .·,·., - -, .. 
• I • • ' ~. • ' • . .~ .... - •, ~·. .. - ' 

.. ;.,"• 
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down the ste·~ps .. ~nd went· to his car in the pa~king lot. He further 
sta:ted tha·b he did not: .. aiscuss this incident with anyono until he called 
e.t ·bhe a.ppellantts ~tore on 'l:.h<~ :f~ollowing dayo" 

·u_E1ward Walla:ce test:lfie.d that on ·April" 26, .1961, he W{iS in . 
_appellant's .Premises shortly afte11) S p.m.; that, when he got there, there 
were 'two. guys leaning against the counter; ' that one was short, stocky : · 
and had a red complexion and the other was Robert, and that the older . 
xna~--. picked up· the· beer and change o · He further. testified that he le.ft 
rigbt after the man and boy left, but .that h.e .did not see the man or boy 
outside. This witness stated that he: did not· discuss this incident with 
anyone until a couple· or da.ys later when Tobias sent word that he wan-Ced 
to see him¢ · 

1YMax Nelson testified tha:t he is secretary arid treasurer of 
app.ellant corporation; that. on· thie evening of April 26, 1961 1 he- was 
in his office making out- some bills \\Then he heard a .commotion ihl;~he 
store; :that he came out a.nd ·saw Officer O'Brien and Robert and that 
.Officer 0'Brierl.asked him if he had sold. the beer and that he replied 
1rio.) Max Nelson further testified that, thereafter, he went outside 

. and that, while Officer O'Brien and Robert were standing there, one can 
fell out of the bag and a ma.11 bent. down and picked up the can and gave 
it to the police officer$ 

, "~his ca.se ·presents a sharp conflict : between the evidence given 
by the witnesses for respondent and the witnesses for appellant. There 
has·been muchtestimony introduced with the.apparent purpose of showing· 
that the police officer could not have seen Robe~t standing at the counter. 
Photographs ·1ntroduced into eqidence disclose, as was admitted by the .· 
w.itnesses, that there are six steps leading up to the entrance to the 
store and that the de.or has a.glass panel$ I believe that a person. 
·standing at the foot of the ·steps, as the police officer testified he· 
did, woulo. be able to see a person at a counter in the premises. 
However, i't;· does ·not appear to me that this point is too material-. 
The question ·at issue is whethe:r the minor ·or an adult purchased the 
beer from Tobias. The minor and his two companions testified that the 
minor entered the store -aloneo The minor testified that no other man was 
with him when he entered or purchased the beere The police officer and 
the mino1-o vs two companions saw the minor come from the premises ~1th a 
package. the police officer testified that the package containing the 
beer was taken by him from the minor:>· and the .package has been introoduced 
into evidence\\) There was further testimc;my concerning the ·question 
as to· whether the.minor-had one or two p2;l.ckages when he left the· store 
but, in view. of the aforesaid testtmony, I do .. not believe that this is 
a material issue in the caseo . 

. "I have carefully considered all the evidence given by the 
witnesses() The unidentified adult who allegedly purchased the beer from·· 
Tobias was not pr.oduced Q Apparently» Tobias made no elaim that the beer 
nad been sold to an adult when the police officer retm"ned to the. store , 
f.Tith the minor&> Apparently, no such contention was made by Max Nelson. 
ihen he met police· officer O ~Br~e11. at police headquarters later on the 
~ame evening., I do not believe the testimony of the :witnesses Belcastro 
)r Wallaceo Belcastro testified that, after the purchase of.the beer, 
fobias waited on a woman and then waited on him and that he didn't see· 
tny police officer come into the premise$o I .am satisfied· that the·· 
>olice officer and the minor returned to.the premises very.shortly 
Lfter the sale was madeo· Wallace testified that ... he left right after· 
~he man and boy but that he did ·not. see ~i ther the man or boy _outside,.­
~he police officer testified that he apprehended the boy immediately 
.fter he left the premises.. Netther Belcastro· nor .Wallace nienti~ned .the . 
. lleged.incident until a day or two days a.fter·April 26. The testimony 
1 veh. by Max Nelson is not helpfu1 to. appellant's case·. ~ecause. he was 
n· his office· at-the time the sale was ·nJ.?.de and, hence, was ·in no 
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position to. 1;es.tify· .as. to whe,ther · the.;· s.ale was mfJ.de· · to-' the m.inor gf~ .. :to 
the unidentified e,d1ll t. · . ·.·· .•.•. · ... · . . . .... · .. · .· .. · .... · ['.~ .. ..·· 

.. '"After re.viewipg. all: the_ evidence .. I .. conclud$ that· the w:t(tt~~ss·es· 
· prod:uced ·by r~s·ponden:t have correctly descrtbed: :the. events,· which· ~~~~3~ · __ · · 

··occurred on:the_.evening: in ques·tion·and that. this evidence is .suffl.8lertt· 
to ~s~ab~isJ1 that the alc:oholic · beve·rages :we:re· sbld by: ~obias to· tne. _· ·:_ «_/ 
minor. r·conclude that the appellant has' fail~d.to sustain the b~a:eit> .. :· 

. , o,f proof in establishing ·th~t the ac·ti_on of respond·ent was .err~neo::_q,s: -.a.n.a,· 
henc·e, it is· recomme_nded that-· an order be· _.entereq. affirming resport:&~e.nt~·s .. · 
action and fi-xing the effective- dates ,for the twelve--day· suspensiq~<:wJx-:t~h 
wa.s ~tayed. pendi~g the de.terqiination- of this appeal~" · :--!~~,:~-"· 

.~ ~ 

·No exceptions were taken to .. the· Hearer's · Rep,or~ wfthiil. th~f- .. 
time _limit.ad_ 'bY Rule 14 of ·State Re·gulation No •. 15. . · -· · · ·. · -

. After carefully considering th~ evide,nc·e and exhiblts"- in the·. 
case, I concur in the. findings and conclusions of.,tll'e Hearer and .~dopt · 
them as my· concl11sions here-in. 

· Accordi·ngly., it is, on this 4th day of January' i962., .:-

ORDERED that. the action. of respondent bs ·and the· same is }iereby . 
affirmed; and it is· further 

- . . . . 
' ' . '. . ' .. 

. ·ORDERED tha the twelve-day' suspension her.etofore imposed by 
. responden~ ,. and stayed P.uring the pendency of thi's app.eal, be . r~stor:ed ·. 

to commence at J a.m. ·Wednesday, January 171 1962.,; :and to·· termin.ate .. at'.: 
.3 a,.m •. M9nday, January. 29 ,· 1962. ,,, .. 

WILLIAM HOWE·DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

12.11 DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOtI.C. BEVERAGES· NOT TRULY LABELED - · · 
·FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION AS TO INTERES.T IJt, LICENSED BUSlNESS - . 

.. ~LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF ITS TERM, WITH.1EAVE TO APPLY TO . · 1 

LIFT AF~E:R .EXPIRATION O·F. 30 DAYS IF UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORR~C-TED• .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

., 

CARROLL PLAZA CORPORATION. 
t/ a . CARROLL_ 'PLAZA 'HOTEL : · 
226-238 Market Street· 

· Pa~erson · 11 N·e J •. · 

). 

) 

) 

J 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .) 
Ltcens~. C•242, i~sued by, the BoEl,rd o'.t. ._·: .. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for :the,,·. ) · 
City· of Paterson• .. ,. . . . ,, .. ., ·'" · 
·;.. ... ~.--.-----~------------------ ... -----~----:...-.. ----·~_.:, ' ' '• I ' .',, ,'' 

.J'o.seph M.·· Harrison, Esq., .. Attol'ney tor :·Defendant..;:i,1censee_ ·• _· . 
.Oavid S. Pil tzer., Esq., Appear_ing tor Divis ~on of ·Alcoholic 
.. · · .. ·· · · · .. . Beverage·"Control •. · . · 

.. . . . ', . .- ' . 

BY THE·DIREC'I'OR: 

Defendant pl~aded .lli?.!l vul t. to the following .charge: .. 
' ' ' 1. • •• • •• ··, 

' ' . . . 

n19 On J.uly· 25; 1961, you possessed, had custody· of· and. 
allowed, : permitted a~d- su~fered in and upon your 
licensed pr·emises, a.lcoholic beverag_es in bottles . · 
which bore labels which did not .. tr~ly d-e-scribe .their' 
contents, viz., · · ·.·- · · · ··· .. 

One quart bottle la,be:le.ci· 'Black &~-, Whlte. Blende:d: . 
. Scotch Whisky, 86·. 8 ·Proof·' an.d· · . · 
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· . One 4/; quart · b·9:ttJ~·e labeled 1 Elend.ed .. s·cotch . 
V/h.isk;v Jo~n11ie Wa.llter· .Red La.bel, ·a6.·~.~L Proof.;.•' · 

a.n.·d. ori such ciate y9u· posse.ssed·.t .had· custody of a.nd 
all()wed, .p_ermi ~tea.. and suffe1"e4 in and upon your .· 
liqense(l prem1ises. an .alc:oholic bevet•age .iri a bottle. 
:which did .not . bear indic~a of tax payment as req\lired · . 
by the laws· of t~e United States,_. nam~ly' .. the above . · 
men·ttoned bottle labeled ·'Blended Scotch· Whisky · · · · 
Johnnie Walker Red Label, 86.S Proof;' 

in violation or Rule .27 of ·state Regulat1ori .. No., 20." 

Def end ant als? ·pleaded~ non vul t to the .following supp_lemental . 

:. "2. In · you.r applipa ti on . dated June 5, 1961, riled with ·the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of . 
Pate~son, upon which you obtained your current plenary 
retail consumption license-.ti you falsely stated 'No' in . 

, ~nswer to.· Questions 30 and · 31_, whereas. in truth ap.d· ·fact 
· you had entered into. an agreement with Honey Mae Pinder 
whereupon.~he acq-µired an interest in your licensed 

.. ·pusruness. as a real and· beneficial owner thereof and 
by whic:h you agreed to permit her to retain.all.the 
profits from your licensed business after payment to 
you of a fixed monthly fee and·a percentage of the 
profits from the business; said false statements being 
in violation of R@Se 33tl-25o 

''3. From a bout Aprtl 12, 1961 to date, ·you knowingly aided 
and abetted. Honey Mae Pinder to exercise, contrary to 
R. So 33: 1-26, the rights and privilege·$ o.r your pl~nary 

·retail consumption license; thereby yo'µrself violating 
.R"Se 33:1:-52." . . . . · 

. . On· July 25, 1961, an ABC agent tested defendant's .. 'open sto.ck 
of· liquors. and seized two bottles for further tests by. tlle Division 
chemist& Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed .that the contents · 
of. the seized bottles (one of which had no federal stamp affixed to it) .c . . · 
varied substantially. i'n solids and color ~from the contents of genuine · 
samples. of the,, same products 0. · . • . · 

~ \,, 

With respe~t to Charges 2 and 3 herein, the· file .disclose.·s 
that the facts in the· case are substantially set fort}J. in .the charges.• . . 

·It appears· that .under a verbal a.greemerit made. on April 12.;. 19611 Miss , ~~ .· .. · · · 
Pinder was to·.act as manager and to obtain 75% of the net income of t~~ .... · · 
licensed QUsines.s. ·, . . . . - · . · . · · 

. The . violations described tn Charges 2 and · .3 aforesaid are· . 
' ~ 

serious violations of the liquor laws; and, . in effe.c~, circ.umvent the 
·12ort'trol of' the .1ic_ense .,, by the constituted authority. : Ct .• Re Kanzer, . 
. Bulletin 1213, Item· 3 ., . . . · · . . 

I '. . ' ' ' ,. \.'''. "! •• 

·By way. of mitigation, th~ defendant'·s attorney has sent me'. a. 
letter setting forth therein that the licensee. did not know.it was ... {· . 
viola.ting the· rilles and regulations.· of the Division when 1 t ente~ed .i:nt.o:· 

·the .arrangement witb Honey Mae Pinder; that it·is presently· negotiating.· 
a. sal,e of the licensed Jmsiness to Miss· Pinder ·and· that, pending the :. • · · 
same, it has· ceased the sale of alcoholic . beverages •. Ignorance of .. the· .. 
law or>the i•egulations does not afford an excus.e to the licensee. ··Moreover1 
licensees a.nd their employees must know th~· .rule·s. ·and s¢rupulously adhe.re ·. · 
to them. Re Krynicki, Bull.e~irJ. .123~"' · Item 5 .• · · · . , 
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· · .. : ·." ·nefen·d~rrt ha.s no. pri9r: adjudica.ted rec .. o'rd·.;. l shall .~usperlfl · 
~~f.epdant' s license.· on Cl~arge 1 herein:,~.or fifteen days·, ,the· minimum ·, _ 
11~·nal ty· imposed in· v•refill'1 .. cases .. invo.lving '.two· pottles (Re Ra.ffertiy §i 
!arcardi;Pane, Bulletin 1396, Item ·9) 1 and. for. ·an additional .. twenty days 
Rn charges 2 and 3 herein.9 the minimum penalty .. , in cases. of ·this ki~d. 
;:(Cf. Re· J(anZ§I.~ m) 1 making a tota.1 .. suspension· of thirty-five .. da;:ys «> 

Five. days wlll be re,mi tted for .th~ plea entered her,ein, : l~e.aving a ri~,t 
. suspension . of thirty days e . . . ' . ~'' 

~ .~ . 

. . . . .~tj 
. . . · - Since no evidence has. been presented to me showing that tne· . 

. unlawful oper.a:tion of the licens~d business has. been corre:cted, '1 have . 
· . no al terna. ti ve except to suspend· the. license for ·the balanc~ of its t~:p.til. 

·Moreover, investigation discloses no alcoholic· beverage activities al'e 
being conducted on the premises at the present time9 Under the circum~. 
stan~es of this . case .si _leave "will be given to defendant, or to a· transf~r;:e 
of the .licensej) to file with me a petition to lift the suspension herein 

_ imposedo'· The suspension-will not be ·11rted,. however,, until the , -
expiration of thirty (la.ys. from the date the deferida~t~ or the transferee, 
advises me that. the premises are ready for re-opening and, in no event, 
prior to the expira't:lon of thirty days from the effective date of the 
sµspension imposed here:i.no If a petition is filed~ the defendant, or 
the transferee~ DU.\St satisfy me -that the unlawful Situation has been::, 
correcte·d0 

Acco1~dingly J it is j) on this 28t.h day of December -1961; 

. ORDERED "that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-242, 
· issued. by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of -
. Paters.on to Carroll ·Plaza Corporation., t/a Carroll Plaza Hotel, -for 
premises 226-238 Market Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
.. suspended for ,the-balance of its term, effective at.3 aam~ Monday, 
Jantiar¥ Bl' 1962, with leave to apply to lift said suspension as· 

·· . hereinabove set fcn~th@ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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RECAPlTUl .. ATIC)N OF ACTIVITY BY .. QUARTERLY"PERIODS FROM JlLY 1, 1961 THROUGH OECEtfJER :;i, 1961 . 

ARREST Sr. 
T0tel number of persons arrested 

llcen$ees ~-nd employees 
Bootlejigers 
ABC '~~ent ~mpersonator 

SEIZURES: 
Motor Vehicles - oars 

- trucks 
SHUs ~ ... ovef1.:50 Qallons 

- 50 gallons or under 
Hash ... gallons' . 
Distilled t1!coholie beven.iges -gallons 
Wine - gallons · 
Brewed maU alcoholic beverages - gt:il l ons 

RETAIL LICENSEESe . 
Premise:s Inspected 
Premises where e.lcohol i c beverages ~ere -geuged. 
Bottles gauged 
Premises ttJhere vlolaticins blere found 

V iolat Ions found · . 
Reg~ D38 sign not posted 

. Unqualified employees 
Applic;;1tl on copy n·oi· 1wa i leble 

:Prohibited siflns 
Other merc~w~H le business 
Oispos~l permit necess~ry 
Irr.proper beer fops 
Other violations 

STATt LICENSEES; 
Premis~s inspected 
LI cense app 1 i c~i" ions invest i ge1ted 

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints assigned for investi~etion 
Investi~atlons completed 
Investi~e.·tions pending 

LABOR AT ORV t 
Analyses ms;de 
Refills from licensed premises .. bottles 
Bottles from uni icensed premises 

JDENTIFICAT!ONi 
Criminal firigerprlnt lden1'1Uicetions mede 
Persons f iniaerprented for non-er i minc:il purposes 
I dent If ic21ti on conh!C'ts mside with other enforcement a~enci es 

·Motor vehicle ldentincetlons via N. Jo State Police teletype 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ 

Cases trCllnsmltted to municipell.tieis 
Violations involved 

Sale durin~ prohibih¢ hours 
Sele to minors · 
Possessing chilled beer (DI.. licensee) 
FaiAure to close premises durin~ prohibited hours 
Service to women at the bar (local reQ.) 
Permitting hostesses on premises 
Employing feme.le b~rtender (local refi).) 

Cases instituted at Division 
Viol~tlons involved 

Possessing liquor not truly labeled 
Sale fo minors 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Bevera~e Tex Law non-compliafice 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 
Permitting lmmlllrnl ectivit)' on premises 
frnud and front 
Sale below filed price 
Perml iting bookmaking on premises 
Permitting hostesses on premises 

Conducting business es a nuisznce 
Hinderin~ invest ieat ion · 
Failure to close premises during prohibited hours 
Possessing contraceptives on premises 
Permitting foul l en~uage on premises 
Unqvallfied employees 
Permitting gembling on premises 
Ap~llcation copy not on premises 
Unauthorized trcnsporte1t ion 
Delivery without bona fide invoice 
Subsfitutin~ drink other than ordered 
Sale to intoxicet~d persons 
Solr-permittee cn&J@glng in conduct prohib..lted to enployer 

1st Qu~rtcr 
Jul~1 AUi·a SeQt• 

67 
28 
58 
l 

2 

2 
2 

2,595.00 
9a.41 
40.04 

219.52 

1,4~2 
1,5 l 

26,2a; 
155 
199 . 
51 
68 
31 
8 

11 
7 
2 

21 

!07 
25 

1, 158 
iea1 

147) 

760 
1:50 
160 

25 
1,027 

715 

42 
li6 
25 
1; 
2 
; 
l 
l 
1 

100• 
l~O 
15 
21 
1 ii 
17 

l ... , 
.·1 

' g 
4 

' 4 

' l 2 
1 
l 
2 
2 
2 
1 

~ Qu&irter 
oct., ~ov. 2 Dec. 1.!.Q.ll!l 

66 1;5 
,7 65· 
29 . 67 

1 

6 8 
1 1 

2 

' 5 
1,650.00 4,225.00 

290.~1 ,96.ac? 
18.08 50.12 
~6.30 265.s2 

i,665 ,,107 
1,869 . 3,450 

30,254 56,5,7 
229 ,a~ 

254 453 
88 1,9 
58 126 
55 84 
12 20 

8 19 
·4 . 11 
~ 6 

27 48 

76 183 
~p 45 

1,19~ 2,.551 
1, 181 2,368 

155 155 

590 l,:;50 
115 245 

11 2,7 

52 .. 57 
710 1,737 
568 1,:ss' 
l~ 15 

50 72. 
5' 79 
20 45 

8 21 
2 4 

' 1 2 
i 2· 
l 2 

78° 178· 
101 2,1 
30 45 

8 29 
·11 27 
~ 20 
8 17 
2 8 
5 8 
5 8 .. z 
2 16 
5 6 
l 5 
l 4 

' ~ 
l ' 2 ' 2 ' l ' 2 

,2 
l / 2 
2 ! 2 

•Incluces ()ne cmcelletion proceedlntils--license improvidently issued II'.\ vlolEltlon or Stet~ Limitation Law • 
.. Includes h;Q cencelldion proceedlnf,!s--lic:enses lrrprovldently l$sued ,(l) In violation of !>tate Llmiitltlon 

Low end (2) to clw not bona f i cle 



PAGE·.:g 

. ' DISCIPLINARY PROC(tDI·NG·S .(Cont !nuedf.:,'. · .. · .. 
·. Ca.s.es lfu~tHuted at Div i~dcin (Contlm.ied) 
· . Pedd~ing. from vehicle .· · · ,.- .. < .· . 

·. EftlJl.oyiri$ police ofric~r on promises .. · ·.· 
.·'Service to \\Jome.net the bar·Oocal ·reg~) 

Act of violence on premises '·· .... · 
Sale outside scope of license· 
fal lure to keep ·true books of eccount · · ... 
Permitting femele lmpersonai·ors on.premises 
Sale on credli' to rchiiler in deft,iult 
Accept.Ing unlewfvl inclucement from wholesaler 
Sale on Election DDy · . · ~ ' · ·· 

· Stort.ige. off· l ice.hsed pre~1i ses .. ·· · 
Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative eind 
reported to Oiv.ision · 

Violations involved 
Sale to minors · 
Permitting breiri·l· on premises . 
Conduct Ing business as ~ nvismce 
Sale durfr1~ prohibited hours 

_ F~ ilure. to close premises wring prohibi.ted hours 
· f'aih,.1re to .afford viet~ ·into premises dvri.ng prohibited hours 
Permittin~ lottery activity on premises. 
Hindering 'investigat!on · · 
Permit-ting gant>ling on premises 
UnquaU f i ed employees . : 
Perm i 1· t i ng foul A mgvege on pr emf ses 
Possess Ing chilled beer · ( DL 11 censee) 

·Bartender wlthqut iden1'if lcallon card {local reE·) 
Uh.gal e.ctivlty c::omected i-Jith licensed premises 

·permitting immoral activii·y on premises 
Serv Ice to women at ·the bar (local reg .. ) 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIV.iSlON~ 
Total nunt>er of he~rings held 

Appeals 
Disciplinary proceedings 
El igibi J. i1-y 
Seizures 
Tax revocations 

STATE Lic;ENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED3 
Tot~i number issued 

· Licenses 
S6licitorst permits 
Employment · ti 

Disposal ij 

Soci6l affair " 
Wine . u 
Mlscelleineous " 
Transi·I· lnslgnl°a 
Transit certificates 

'OFFICE OF AMUSEMEM' GAMES CONTROL2 
Llc::enses issved 
Premises lnspeded . . 

Prem I ses where v~1olf1t ions l!lere found 
Violations found 

Enforcement files ~tabllshed 
DI sci pl inary proceedingsa . 

Cases instituted at Divi~ion 
. , . V,iolations ·involved .. . 

. 
1 Redempt i ore of pr I ze for money 

Hindering investfg.atlon . 
Operai·ing conholled game 
Opererting game not within certification 
Charge in e)tcess of 25¢ per entry . · · · 

C~ses brough"t by m..mlcipelities on O\!Jn Initiative md 
repod.ed·fo Division 

Violation involveds Operating unlicensed eame 
Hearings held at Division, 

. ··::BULLETIN 1434· . 

"1st QuCo'ldi:ir · · . 
. ,-July,~, 5ept. ~ov.,. .Dec. Total . 

1 
l 
1 
1 
1 

37 
42· 
20, 
5 
; 
2 
4 
3 
2 
2. 

131 
20. 
77 

.. 14 
. 7 

13 

4,525 
597 
14:5 
980 
2b7. 

l,329 
2 

512 
650 

45 

10 
1,291 

19 
21 
1~5. 

6 
·9 
4 
2 
l ' 
l 
1 

·-
; 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

-· 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

5~ 
65 
40 
4 
6 

r 

2 

1 
1 
l 
1 
l 
l 

1;7 
18 
79 2, 
12 
5 

~.615 
8 

152 
·719 
217 

1,166 
902 
568 
84~ 
.41 

90· 
' 1 

111 

.1 ' 
. l 
3 

. 1 .. · 
'l 
1 
J 
1 
l 
1 
1 

·l 
. 1 
.1 

92 
10.7 
60. 
9': 
·9 
7 
5 

' ~ 
2 
2 
1 
1 
r 
1 
1 
1 
1 

268 
38 

156. 
37 
19· 
18 

9,140 ' 
605 
295 

1,699 
4a4. 

2,4.95 
·904 

1,080 . 
1~492 
. 86 

100 
1,292. 

19 
21 

. 254 

6-
9 
i. ' 
2 
.1 

. l" 
·1 

·1 
1 
6 

Oateda January 12, 1962 
Director of Alcoholic Bevere~e Control 
Commissioner of AIWsement Gemes Control. 
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• . DISCIPLINARY PROCEI!:DINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD -
LICEN~E SUSPE~D$D FOR 30 DAYS, LES.S 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of·D~sciplinary 
Pr6ceedings against · 

WALDRON, INC~" . . . 
' t/a WALLY'S CORNER TAVERN 

332 Heriderson Stre~t · 
. Jersey Ct ty ~· New Jers1 ~Y. .. 

/"• I 1' 

Holder of Pl'enary Retail Consumption 
License C-264·, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Hersey Cityo 
--~------------------~-------------------

) 

) 

) 

), 

r 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo Jo Berg, Esq·o JI Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. 9 -Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

B1 mHE DIRECTOR: 
\ 

Dfjfendant ple.aded ·!!QI! vul t to the following charges: 

''l~ On November 28, 1961, and on divers days ·.prior 
thereto you allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling in and upon·your licensed premises, viz., 
the making and accept:lng of bets in a lottery commonly 
known as the 'numbers game'; in violation of Rule 7 
of State Regulation No~ 20. 

"2o On November 28 1 1961, and on divers days prior 
thereto, you allowed, ·permitted and suffered 
tickets and participation rights in a lottery 
commonly known as the 1numbers game' to be·sold 
and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation 

·Noe 200'1 

Acting upon a complaint that number bets were being accepted 
at the· licensed premises, ABC agents. visited defendant's premises on 
November 22, Nov~mber .27 and November 28, 1961- . ·· 

On their first ·visit the agents obsevved ~ patron hand a slip 
of,· paper with numbers thereon to another patron. The agents left 
without identifying themselveso· ,; ... 

,\ 

Ori their second visit the agents observed a patron, subsequerttly 
identified as Sam Sofia~ taking money frcici other patrons. Sofia left' 
the premises, crossed the street and ent~red his car. The agents followed 
and place~ with him, while he was seated in his car,. dollar bets OJ\ two 
·numbers. The agents did not identify themselves. 

On their third visit the agents entered the premises a.t about 
11 aom. Manuele· Terlizzi wa.s tending bar. The agents told the 
bartender that they had "'piaced bets with Sofia. on ttie prev.ious day and 
asked if he was O .Ko The bartender replied, "Yeah, he.' s good",. and 
thereafter told the agents that he had collected from Sofia on a .winning 
number during the· previoµs month. At about. 11:15 a .• m, Sofia entered, · · 
looked at the agents, conversed in low tone.s with the ·bartender and then 
entered into conversation with the a.gents. The agents, in the presence 
of the bartender, then gave sofia. four one-dollar bi+ls, the numbers. of 
which had.been previously recorded, as bets on four'numbers. Sofia "also ... 
accepted number bets from other patrons. Pursuant to previous arrangements, 
members of the Jersey City Police Departmen~· and another .ABC agent. · 
ente,red .the :.,p.r,emises a.nd found in Sofia's possession. nume.rous sli.ps and 
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a suni ·of money, incl udlng· the· four one-doll,a·'r bills given to hini:-b§~~--~the 
ag·ents. Sofia was placed under arrest~ · · _'.~. 

. . . ~ 

. Defendant has a prior. record.. Effective· January 7, 1961, ·r 
, , ~uspended_ its license~ for five· days for. possess1on of alcoholic bei/~re3.ges 
··not trUly la.bele.de Bulle,_tin 1374, Item 7. I shall sus1i·end defendapt•s 
lie-ens~ for twenty-five days, the minimum suspension in a case wherJe a . 

. licensee or his employee is. involved (Re Bilttae,,1, BUllet.in 1397 I rt·~m 7), 
. ·to which five. days will be added because of the~ --prior. dissimilar v~9latioi 
within the past_ five years {Re Club 75 .Corporation, Bulletin 1395, ·:rtem 4: 

.·F.ive days.will be remitted for the plea, leaving·'.a net suspension o.f · 
twenty-five days. · · · 

·, •, 
' . 

Acqordinglj, it is, on this 28th da~ of ·December 19611 

ORDERE.D that Plenary Retail Consumption--·License .c~264, isstb.ed 
by th~ Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic Bevera_ge Control. of the City of 
Jersey City· to Waldron,· the.,. t/a Wally's Corner .. "Tavern, for premi$e·s 
3.32 Henderson Stree.t, Jersey. City, ·be and· the same is· bereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) ·days, commencing a.t 2 a.m.; ~oil.day, '1anuary Sj .1962, 
and terminating a.t 2 asm., Friday, February 2, l9621t 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

; . 
' . . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 ~·SALE-AT LESS ·THAN PRICE LISTED IN.MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE 

.. PRICE ._LIST· ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR i25 ,DAYS, LESS '·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· of Di.sciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

THEODORE·& PETER KACHEL. 
t/a TED & PETE'S BAR & GRILL . 
6.26 Summit Avenue , 

· Je.rs-ey City, Ne J ~ . 

Holders of Plenary· Retai~ .ponsumptiort . 
~icense C-353, issued by the Municipal 
Board of· Alcoholic Beverage. Control of 
the City of ~ers~y City. 

J· 
)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 
"' 

CONCLUS!QNS· . 
AND.ORDER 

'Defendant-licensees, by Peter Kachel, .Partner. , 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the· Division of Alcoholic 

I.' 
( 

. . . 

BY THE DIRECTOR:.. . 

Beverage Control. 

Def end ants ple.aded non vul t to the fallowing· charg~s: .. .--.... ............__ .. 
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. fl-led with· the Director of ·the· Division. ·C)t ·.· .... 
. Alcoholic Beverage Control; · 1.n· vi'olati6h o'f-~<Rtii~:<".· .. 
·.; of

1
,·_State Regulation No. 30. '' ·.· . · · · . 

. On Sunday, N.ovember 19.,. 19611 an ABC agent entered defe.nd·ants' : .:· 
ir·re~ises. where Josep~.· K~~h~l.(~. hr.other of Peter Kachel). was tending :bar•:: ·. 
At .·:'about .. ;::o;. p ~mo, , the~ agent ::asked".1;he :~bartender· fo'r: ··a· .4/5 'pi.nt · bo.ttl~ .· . 

. of'.:cutty · t?ark ··Ble:hd'ed: Seo.ts ".Whisky ''to go'"'·.·. _T}le .· bartende·~ ~.p1a·ce·4-. tP,e ... ::.· .. 
bottle· in. 0.: ·paper bag· arid'. told. the agent that the price ·or the :·bottle·;:~ : ·:.." 
.w~s $3.30.' .·:_After paying thfs ~mount,. the ag.ent ·left w~th the ·bottle:· .. 

·')l~.nd- c.ontaqt_ed · another. ABC .agent: who had remaine·d outside. Bot}l agent~· · · 
<entered the ·premises and identified themselves to '.the bartender. . . . 
·:.The· minimum consumer resale .price then in effect for the 1 tem. purchased 
wa.·s $3 .49. · · · · 

. .... . ; . . .. : . . . l ' ' . . . . ~ " . ' . " : :: ' .... • . '' "' . . .. .. . ' ... , '. '"' . .,;-'' < : 
. "· Defendahts ·have -no prior record. I-Shall suspend ·their·. lic~nse .· . 

... :ror fifteen·days on·charge 1 (Re Straus1 ,Bulletin l415,_·1tem·6)"ancl· :, :-" ... 
for· tei1 _days on Charge ·2 (Re Durso.,, Bulletin 1390; I_tem_ 6) ~ Five. days·>, . 

:_,w'-11 be r~mi.~ted ·f?r the p17a; ... le~vi:p.g a··ne_t· sµspension of twe.nty.; days_ • 

. >··"·. . · · .. Ac.c_o;·dirigly '" 1 t .,i~, ori. ~his· Jrd. day· ~f Ja~uary "1962,. • 

·' .. ~/ .::~:'.._-;;":<:;_·;j: .. ·.·_· .... ·'.-.OilbERED·,-.tlt~t::.;:Pl.enar~.·:_:Re:t~iJ; .·c¢msump'tion"~ Li9ense .··c~J53, is.sued · 
.. ;:._l;>t'·< th_e .. >Municipa.~> :_~pard · ~f". Alc.o~olic .... B.~verage ·c.ontro·+ .of· the" City of 
~.:: .. J.~rsey_-.City, ~o:,.,TheodorEL'.~&···P,~ter.Kachel1 t/a Ted.& P~te•s.Bar.& Grill .". 
:·._ .. ;r:~r'.::Pr~m:ls$s :"926 J;Jummi·t .::Avenue,·,: ;J"ersey Ci ~Y' .. be": ahd.:.:,_the,: satnEf. i.s ·:h.~~~b.Y: .. :-'::.. . . 
\:~~!~~;e~~f 0i9~t:~ -1!~~i~~i~~g c:~~~~g~n;. !~, 2~~~d!;;"f~t~u!i;~5~;:,~;~-#,i;'··- . 
•. :··::'; .. ' · .... '-: ... ~ ~·. ' • ,\ I . . ,.' • .. :I ' . ·. :.:·:·~:·~~~···1~·.'.·~ . .;='.'<~~~·,;~,-:•:-'"' 

,,_ .. · .. · . ',·:. 

• • .<. · • : .• "WI~LIAM HOWE· 'DAVIS · · · · · 
, '.: .' >. ·,, . .. . . · DIRECTOR ·<· '._:. , ·.· ·:- ~: .. ~.;::·".' 

I' •. ' ·'.'DISCIPLINARY-.'P,ROCEEDINGS ~-~.SALE 'AND FAILURE:. TO .c1d'sK:PREMISES.I>lIBi~cf ' 
'.;·:<.> 'PR()HIJ;i,:(T·E.D~ .HOURS_·:. IN·: V:+OLATION ·OF,' LOCAL . ltEGULATIOJ(:. 1 ~ • S~LE · IN VIO:[,~'J:;l;.Q~:.:.<, . 
.. )/L:/_~··or .. :>sTATE :::REGULATION .... No~ 38 - :PRIOR. RECOR!). - ... :LICEN~E·'. SPSPEND.ED JrPJ:l::.,;;·:,·/Y~<:.:,;;,ri'._ 

,,, sA1vAToRE DI GREZI~ ~ F~ANK Il~ GREziA · .. - - ~ . . · : • , · ·- -.. P · -< 
:.·>.· .:.-:-'t/a·:.e:· & ... c · .. B~~ 8(,.G.Rl:~L .. · .. " ... · ,. _":.) .'.:', ... . : ......... < " _. .. ·~·-,:.::-, _ _...... . .... . 
;::·:;.:·,-..407. .. :;..: 2lst.:.Avenue .... ·.::.. · · .... 1 ,.·~ •• ·:·:. " • .. _ • • • CO'.NCLtJS!ONs· · 
.:·{~'-~(,~~·~e~s~hi·'.''.l(/:'~;·;:: :.::::"'.:;::.,··<· :· " ' . . '' "-'' .'_,:".." .. " ) ' .... :·AND ORDE1t' .. 

/f !~:~~=. g~ J~~;nt~~u!~t~~+tg~n~:~~i~~ .·· · .·· . ) ./ . ·· ,,. . . . -. --
· ·:· .. Alc·oholic Bev.er age. Control·· for "the· " ) 
.··city· of :paterson~ . · 

. ,• ' ···', 

~~------------------------------~----------~-
Defendant-licensees Pro· se o .. . . . ... 

E_dward, .F., Ambros_e~ Esq., Appearing for. n1vis1on.· of ·-Alcoholic 
... ~, ·, .- , -: "· Beve~ag~ Coritro.l~... . " ... · .: 

,;.·:BY.:.THE ··DIRECTOR: .. · 
. ~ . ' . ·. . . . . , . ' 

ill ' ••. 

. . " -: . ; ·. ' ' .. ~ 
. , . . .. •, .: 

Defendants pleaded guil.ty -to the· r~.l+owin.g ,c~arge:~·: . .: 
. . ' ' . . ' . ,.-~· :: 

· ''lo On Sunday~- ·December H>,_. -l9.6i, ··at_.· about_· i2 ... :J(J>p .• m~ 1:>>·.·:_\ 
you sold, served and delivered a~.d al~owed, .. Pe.rip.itted,, 
and suffered the sale; service and delivery" of. · · · --: < 

alcoholic beverages . on yolll' licensed pre!nise.s; ·· izi' < "· 
violation· o:( Section II of an Ordlnance adopted ·by· 
th~ Board: of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·for the City 
of Paterson, on May 27, ·1948. · 
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"2. Qn Sunday, December 1o·; 1961, at about 12:.30 i;.m., 
you failed to hav·e:· your e:ntire licens·ed premises · 
closed; in·~iolation Of Section IIIof an Ordinance 
adopted by the Board of Alcoholi-o : Bevera,ge· Control' · 
for the City of Paterson,. on May/27, l.94S. _ 
. . . . ' .· 

· -"3~ ·o_n. Sunday, _December 10,, 1961·,· at a·'Pout 12.;JO p.m., 
. you sold l.and. delivered and al~owed 1. permitte·d and . . 
suffered the sa_le and delivery or a~coholi·c .. beverages,.· 

. vizo J six 12 ounce can:3 of _Rheingold .bef3r.;-.: at retail, . ·. 
·in tneir original· containers for consumptiqn oft . . . · 
your licensed premises·. and allowed, . permitted. ·and · 
suffered the removal of said alcoho.lic beverag·es in. 
their original. containers from your liceris·ed '•premise~; 
·in violation of Rule l of State Reg~lation Noe 38." 

On Sunday, December,;10., 1961, ·at approximately 12:1-5 p.m.:, 
ABC agents observed a man alight from an automob~le and walk to. the 
-front door of defe~dants• licensed premises. Upon- finding the do9r 
locked, ·the .man peered into the premises through. the front window1 . 
waited a few minutes and ·then got into his· car and d·rove to the side 
of the premises wh:lch he entered through a side door. !t about 12:30- .. 
p.m. the man c~me out or· the p·remises carrying a brown paper bag,_ at 
which time the agents approached .~him and ascertained that the bag 
-contained -six cans of beer qJ The agent.s and the man went into the premise 
and,.· after identifying themselve$ to Salvatore DiGrezia ·<{one of the : 
defendal'.lt-licensees), the:· latter verbally admitted· the "hours~ violations 

·Defendants ·have ·a prior adjudicated record. Effective Octobe·r 
9, 1956, defendants' license was. sus.p.ended fqr ten· days for an ''hours" · . 
violation. Bulletin 1139, Item 2. l shall suspend· defendants·• license 
for a· period of twenty days (Re Mattern, Bulletin 1403, . Item 4), _plus · 
five· days for the similar. violation occurring more than five but less· 
than ten years, making a total. of twenty-five days. Five days will be 
remitted for the;:plea entered here~n, leaving a n~t.suspension_of 
twenty days. . · 

·Accordingly, it is·, on this 2nd.day-of January 1962, 

. ORDERED that .Plen~ry Re.tail ConsU?Jlpt1on ··License C-.336,' 
... 1s·sued. by, the· Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control for, the City of 

Paterson to Salvato:r:ae Di Grezia & Frank Di Greaia,. t/a C & C · . . . 
·Bar & Grill, for ·premises 407 - 2tst Avenue, Paterson, be and the· same 
is hereby suspen~ed for twenty (20) days, commencing at .3 a.m. Tuesday, .· 
January .9, 1962, and term+nating at .3 a.m. Monday, January. 29·~ 1962,< · .. 

". 
I 

r . 

·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
1DIRECTOR .· 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALE IN VIOLA~~ION .·OF. STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 ~ LICENSB StJSPENDE}D· FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PIJI!~A~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHESTER ZALE~SKI 
t/a 10th AVENUE TAVERN· 
350 - 10th Avenue 
Paterson, N~ J., 

Holder of Plenary Re.tail Consumption 
License C-131, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Patersono 

) 

·) 

) 

) .. 

) 

) 

----------------------------------------Defendant-licensee .'P Pro se"' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Edward Fa Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •. 

BY THl!: DIRECTOR.; 

Defendant. pleaded non .!1~.t. to the following charge: 

·''On Tuesday, November 28, 1961, at .\about 11:07 p.m., 
you sold and. delivered and allowed, permitted and 
suff.ered the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 

. viz~, si:Jt 12-ounce cans of Schaefer beer, at retail 
in their origina.l cont.ai.ners for consumption 
off your licensed premises and allowed, permitted· 
and suffered the removal of said alcoholic beverages 
in their original containers from your ·licensed premises; 
in violation of Hule 1 of State Regulation No. 38." 

I, 

· ' Shortly after 11~00 porn~ on the evening of Tuesday, November 
28, 1961~ ABC agents observed Nicholas DeFeo (a bartender in defen. dant's 
premises; serve a glass of beer to a patron and accept from the patron 

. th_e sum of $1~20~ which he rang upoon the cash register~ At about . 
11:07 pom·C> the patrqn opened a beer cooler ~nd removed a six-pack of 
beer whic;b he placed in a paper bag~ The patron left the P.remises w1 th 
the bag, The _agents followed and stopped the patron outside, after 
which a11 ·returned to th~ premises, where· the agents identified them­
selves to the bartendero 

Defendant.has no prior adjudicated record. In attempted 
mitigation, defendant has ad.vlsed me by letter.that the bartender 
acted con-trary to his instructions and that.the beer which the patron 
removed after 11~00 P@IDo had purchased by him during a previous--,visit 
to the premises on the afternoon of the same day. Neither explarlation 
can be considered· as_ a mi tiga.t:Lng factor ln the case~ See Rule 33 
of State Regulation Noc 20 and Rule l of State Regulation No. 38. .I 
shall suspend defendantqs license for fifteen days. Re Ha:r:ris,_ 
Bulletin 1418, Item 5o Five da.ys will be remitted for the plea, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days@ · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of January 1962; . 

ORDERED th.at.Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-131, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 
Chester Zaleski, t/a 10th Avenue, Tave:rn, for premises .350 - 10th Avenue, 
Paterson, be a.nd the same is he~eby suspende.d for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 3:00 R.mfi, Monday, Ja.nuary 15, 1962 and terminating at 
.3:00 a.m., Thtirsday, January 25, 1962. · 

WILf-'IAM !IOWE DAVIS-.· 
DIRECTOR . 
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.·I 8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAL1~: AT Ll~SS 1.'HAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM-
C.ONSUMER HESALE PRICE LIST· ... LICENsg SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, J.,ESS 5 
.FOH ·PLBA. 

· In the Matter of Disci-plinary 
Proceadings ~gainst 

. SILK CITY BO'!'TLING CO o , INC$ 
. t/a SILK CITY LIQUOR SHOP 

282!- Trenton Avenue .. · 
.Paterson 2~. No J ~ 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retaii Distribution ) 
License D-20, .is sued by the Board ot 
Alcoho~ic Beverage Control for the ) 
City o~ Patersonc · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert !@ Goodman.9 Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-11.censeeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose~ Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DHlECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it sold. 
alcoholic beverages below the price listed in the Minimum Resale Price 
List then tn effect, in v:lolation of Rule 5 .of State Regulation No. 30. 

' ' 

. . On ·Thursdayj) November 30, 1961, two ABC agents entered 
-Oef·endant' s licensed premises and asked Samuel Newman (pres:khnt and 
treasurer of the corporate licensee) how much he would charge them for 
three quarts of . "Sea.gram 1 s Seven",, telling him that they were going to 
have a party and that they we1"e . in charge of the liquor. Newman 
hesitated a few seconds and replied, "$16050, that's giving you a 
break". !'he agents accepted his offer and, .after paying him,· left with· 
the merchandise and showed it to a thtrd agent-.who had remained outside. 
The three a.gents then entered the premises, .ma.de their identities lmown 
to Newman and informed him of the violation~ The minimum price then 
in effect for three full quarts of the named brand was $17e70o 

. . Defel:'ldant has a prior adjudicated record~ When it held the 
license fo~· premises g ..... 10 Amity. Street, Pat~rson, 1 t was suspended for 
fifteen days, err·ecti ve October .17, 1955 by. this Di vis.ion for making 
deliveries without.bona fide invoices,. soliciting ·from house-to-house and 
accepting orders off its lic·ensed premises. Bulletin 1086, Item 10 • 

. Since the dissimilar violation q.ccurr,e~ more than ~.ive years ago,, 1 t wi.,11 
.not be cor.J,sidered in f1.xing the penalty hereinVj I shall suspend defendant 
license for ten days~ the minimum penal-ty imposed for the violation 

. charged, and remit five days for the .ple_a ent~red_, leaving a net susp.ensio: 
of five days e Re Hol t~man, Bulletin 1390, Item 9, . 

Accordingly; it is,~ on.this 11th day of January 1962,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distrib.ution License D-20,, issued 
by the ·Board .,of Alcoholic Beverage ·Control 'for the City of Paterson 

·to Silk City Bottling Co", ·rnc 9 j t/a Silk City Liquor Shop,, for premises 
282-i Trenton Avenue, Pa;terson, ·be. and· the same is hereby suspendeQ. fqr . 
five (;).days, commencing at 9:00 a.m .. , Mondayjl January 22~ 1962, 

·and termina~,~ng at 9~00 a~m-;p·, Saturday, .Janua.ry 27, 1962. · .. 

WILLIAM·HQWE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 
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1 • DISCIPI,INARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. NO'X· 'I'RuJ~y;i/LABELED . -
L.ICENSE SUSP.f5NDED F'OR 10 DAXS, LESS 5 FOR P_LE.A~ . . . . . .... . . . 

In the. Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against · 

DUTKO COo," INC. 
326 Hope Avenue 

·Clifton, N11 Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-66, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Clifton. 
----------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee~ by Nicholas Dutko, President. 
David Se Piltzer, ~sq., Appearing for th~ Division.of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOJh . 

Defendant pleaded .rum 1'fil to a charge alleging that it . 
possessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which 'did not truly describe the contents, in violation 
of RU.le 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On October 31, 1961, an ABC agent gauged and teste4 defendant's 
open stock of liquor and seized one bottle labeled "Se:agram' s Sev~n 
Crown American Blende_d Whiskey, 86 Proof" for further analysis by the 
Division's chemiste The report of the chemist shows that the contents 
of the seized bottle are low in acids and lighter in color when· compared 
with samples·of the genuine product of the named brand. 

Defendant.has no prior adjudicated record~ I shall suspend 
its license for ten .days, the mintmum pena1·ty imposed in. ''refill" cases 
involving. one bottle. '.Est~ Padge~t, Bulletin 142.3, Item 9. Five days . 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, ·leaving a net suspension 
of five days·,. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of January, 1962,· 
' . 

OB.DEB.ED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-66, issued 
by, the Muni·cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 

.. Clifton· to Dutko Co. 1 Inc It, fo:r premises 326 Hope Avenue, Olif~on, be . 
·and the same is hereoy.·.s.uspended for five(;) days commencing at. 3:00 
~.me, Monday, January 22, 1962, and terminating at 3:00 a.m., S~turday, 
January 27, 1962. - · , 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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·. 10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SALE BELOW FILED PRICE· - LICENSE SUSPENPED 
.FOR 10 DAYS, i~ss 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MILDRED LOMBARDO 
' 't/a LOMBARDO•S 

( Central Ave. w/s North .of 
lA.~tic Ave o\ 

.Buena Borough (Atlantic Co9) 
PO Minotola, N11 J<t 

CONCµUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1,, issued by the Borough · 
Council of the_ Borough of" Buena" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
---------------------------~--------------Defendarit-l~cense~, Pro seQ 
Edward F.. Ambrose 9 Esq., Appear;r1g . for Ditision \of Alcoholic 

1 Beverage Control. ·· . · 

BY .THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded n..0..n vult to a charge alleging that she sold 
alcoholic be·verages below the pri.ce listed in the Minimµm Resale P;rice . 
List then in effect, in violation of Rule 5 of State ~egulation No •. JO. 

-On. Decemb.er 19, 1961, an ABC ag,ent. purchased from. Joseph . . . . · 
Lombardo {son of defendant licensee) three 4/5 quart. bottles of Canadian 
Ulub Blended Canadian Whisky ,for $17e40• The minimum ·,consumer resale" 
price then in effe.ct for said 1 tern was $6 .30 per bottle. The agent left 
the premises ·with the bottles but ·1·eturned immediately with another ABC 
agent ·who ·had remained· outside. ,After the agents identified themselves~ 
Joseph Lombardo admitted that he had made the sale. . . 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend defendant•s. 
license for the minimum period of ten days. Re Fair Wine and Liguo~ . 

. Storesi ·Bulletin 1397 1 Item 8. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea, eaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 17th day of January 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License.· D-1 1 . ~1ssued 
by the Borough~- Council of the Borough of Buena t.o Mildred Lombardo 1 
t/a Lombardo'sft for. premises on Central .Aveo w/s North of Artie Ave., 

· Buena Boroug;h ~.Atlantic Co., be and the same is .he·reby suspended· for· 
five (5) days, commencing at 9 a~m. Monday, January 29, 1962, and .. 
terminating at 9 aom., S~turday, February '3, 1962. . 

'':· 

·~·"" .· 

/)f'~. ·.• ··'\·. 
I 'Iha.., 

·.~.KI~. 
William·Howe. Davis' 

Director 

New Jersey State library 


